participation in the equity of the Company in terms of the number of PCB Shares held, whilst
maintaining their percentage of equity interest. In addition, the Proposed Bonus Issue may
possibly be able to encourage trading liquidity and marketability of PCB Shares on Bursa
Securities.

4. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

4.1 Share Capital

For illustrative purposes, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the share capital
of PCB are as follows:

No. of PCB Shares RM
Share capital as at the LPD 474,878,099 79,303,370

New PCB Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Proposed Bonus Issue

237,439,049 -(1)

Enlarged share capital after the Proposed Bonus
Issue

712,317,148 79,303,370

Note:

(1) The Bonus Shares shall be issued as fully paid shares at no consideration and without
capitalisation from the Company’s reserves as explained in Section 2.2 of this Circular.

4

4.2 NA, NA per share and gearing

For illustrative purposes, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the NA, NA per
share and gearing of PCB Group based on the latest audited consolidated statements of
financial position of PCB as at 31 December 2019 are as follows:-

Audited as at 31
December 2019

RM’000

After the Proposed
Bonus Issue

RM’000
Share Capital 79,303 79,303
Retained profits 357,298 357,230 (3)

Shareholders’ equity / NA 436,601 436,533
Non-controlling interests 159,285 159,285
Total equity 595,886 595,818

No. of PCB shares in issue (‘000) 474,878 712,317
NA per PCB share(1) (RM) 0.919 0.613
Borrowings (RM‘000) 3,362 3,362
Gearing(2) (times) 0.006 0.006

Notes:
(1) Calculated as shareholders’ equity divided by the number of PCB Shares.

(2) Calculated as net borrowings divided by total equity.

(3) After deducting the estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Bonus Issue of approximately
RM68,000.00.

4.3 Earnings and EPS

The Proposed Bonus Issue is not expected to have any material effect on the earnings of PCB
Group for the FYE 31 December 2020. However, assuming the net earnings of the Group
remains unchanged, there will be a corresponding dilution in the EPS of PCB Group for the FYE
31 December 2020 as a result of the increase in the number of PCB Shares in issue arising